

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
RIORDAN, P.J., AND METER AND FORT HOOD, JJ.**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
People-Appellee,

vs

Supreme Court
No. 155747-8

LOVELL CHARLES SHARPE,
Defendant-Appellant.

Circuit Court No. 16-001606-FC
Court of Appeals No. 332879/333872

**PEOPLE-APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training and Appeals

MADONNA GEORGES BLANCHARD (P-74068)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, Rm. #1114
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224 - 5764

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Counterstatement of Jurisdiction	1
Counterstatement of Questions Presented	2
Summary of the Argument	4
Counterstatement of Facts	5
Argument	12
I. The plain meaning of the rape-shield statute, and its intended purpose, does not include evidence that relates to the underlying offense. Here, evidence that the victim was vaginally penetrated by defendant, became pregnant, had an abortion, and had no other sexual partners all relates to the underlying offense. Evidence of the victim’s pregnancy, abortion, and lack of other sexual partners is not within the scope of the rape-shield statute.	12
Standard of Review	12
Discussion	12
A. The statute was not meant to exclude evidence related to the underlying charge of sexual abuse between the victim and defendant.	13
B. The plain language of the statute does not apply to evidence of the victim’s virginity.	16
C. Evidence of the victim’s pregnancy and abortion, which occurred as a result of the victim’s sexual abuse, is not excluded under the statute.	20
D. Response to defendant’s argument.	20

II. When evidence is subject to the rape-shield statute, it may be admitted if it is material to a fact at issue and it is evidence of the victim’s past sexual conduct with defendant or it is evidence of specific instances of sexual activity showing the source or origin of pregnancy. Here, the victim’s lack of sexual partners other than defendant, pregnancy, and subsequent abortion established the victim’s source of pregnancy, and is relevant to prove the victim’s sexual conduct with defendant. Evidence of the victim’s lack of sexual partners, pregnancy, and abortion are admissible under the rape-shield statute. 28

Standard of Review 28

Discussion 28

A. Evidence of the victim’s virginity is admissible. 29

B. Evidence of the victim’s pregnancy is admissible. 29

C. Evidence of the victim’s abortion is admissible. 31

D. Response to defendant’s argument. 32

E. Conclusion 36

III. All evidence helpful on throwing light to a material point is relevant and admissible unless its probative value is outweighed by unfair prejudice. Here, evidence that the victim had no other sexual partners, was vaginally penetrated by defendant, became pregnant, and subsequently had an abortion, is relevant. The evidence the People intend to introduce at trial is relevant and not outweighed by unfair prejudice. 37

Standard of Review 37

Discussion 37

A. The proffered evidence is relevant and admissible. 38

B. The evidence is not excluded under MRE 403. 39

C. Response to defendant’s argument. 40

D. Conclusion 41

Relief 42

Index of Authorities

STATE CASES

People v Adair, 452 Mich 473; 550 NW2d 505 (1996)	14, 26, 34
People v Arenda, 416 Mich 1; 330 NW2d 814 (1982)	14, 19, 34
People v Bone, 230 Mich App 699; 584 NW2d 760 (1998)	34, 38
People v Crawford, 458 Mich 376; 582 NW2d 785 (1998)	28, 29, 38
Wisconsin v Gavigan, 111 Wis 2d 150; 330 NW2d 571 (1983)	21
People v Hackett, 421 Mich 338; 365 NW2d 120 (1984)	19
People v Ivers, 459 Mich 320; 587 NW2d 10 (1998)	18, 41
People v Jackson, 477 Mich 1019; 726 NW2d 727 (2007)	18
Colorado v Johnson, 671 P 2d 1017 (1983)	17
People v Khan, 80 Mich App 605; 264 NW2d 360 (1978)	19, 34
People v Mardlin, 487 Mich 609; 790 NW2d 607 (2010)	12, 28, 37
People v Mills, 450 Mich 61, 69; 537 NW2d 909 (1995)	29
People v Musser, 494 Mich 337; 835 NW2d 319 (2013)	30, 39

People v Parks, 483 Mich 1040; 766 NW2d 650 (2009)	15
Wisconsin v Penigar, 139 Wis 2d 569; 408 NW2d 28 (1987)	23
People v Perkins, 424 Mich 302; 379 NW2d 390 (1986)	13, 40
People v Piscopo, 480 Mich 966; 741 NW2d 826 (2007)	15, 18
People v Rea, 500 Mich 422; 902 NW2d 362 (2017)	22
People v Sabin (After Remand), 463 Mich 43; 614 NW2d 888 (2000)	38
People v Scott, 465 Mich 942; 636 NW2d 771 (2001)	15
People v Lovell Charles Sharpe, 319 Mich App 153; 899 NW2d 787 (2017)	9 , 10, 19, 29, 30
People v Smith, 496 Mich 133; 852 NW2d 127 (2014)	13
North Carolina v Stanton, 319 NC 180; 353 SE2d 385 (1987)	25
People v Thompson, 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007)	21
People v Williams, 191 Mich App 269; 477 NW2d 877 (1991)	14, 34
Louisiana v Williams, 927 So 2d 266 (2006)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MCL 8.3a 13

MCL 750.520a 15

MCL 750.520j in passim

MCL 750.520j(1) in passim

MCL 750.520j(1)(a) in passim

MCL 750.520j(2) 14, 34

MCR 6.110(E) 35

MCR 7.312 1

MRE 401 38

MRE 402 4, 13, 18, 38, 41

MRE 403 4, 18, 39, 41

MRE 404(a)(3) 35

FRE 412 19

La C E Art 412(F) 26

Wis. Stat. § 972.11(b) 22, 23

Minn. Stat. 609.347(3) 24

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1973) 17-18

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed) 17
